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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 

 
 

DECISION 

 
Hearing held at: Calgary, Alberta 
 
 
Date of hearing: August 30, 2012 
 
 
Members present: Presiding Officer, Meg Bures  John Attrell 

Kerry Armstrong    Heather Hiscock 
     
     

Basis of appeal: This is an appeal from a refusal by the Development Authority for a 
development permit made on the application of Christina Fast and 
Daniel Fast for a new: secondary suite – lot width and parking 
relaxation at 1401 3 Street NW. 

  
 
Appeal filed by: Christina Fast 
 
This appeal was originally scheduled for August 16, 2012 but was adjourned to August 
30, 2012 at the request of the owner/ applicant/ appellant. 
 
 
Description of Application: 
 
The appeal before the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (Board) deals with a 
refusal by the Development Authority for a development permit for a new secondary 
suite – lot width and parking relaxation at 1401 3 Street NW. The property is located in 
the community of Crescent Heights and has a land use designation of Residential – 
Contextual One/Two Dwelling (R-C2) District  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The City of Calgary, Subdivision and Development Appeal Board # 8110 
P.O. Box 2100, Station M, Calgary, Alberta T2P 2M5 

Phone: (403) 268-5312   Fax: (403) 268-5982 
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Summary of Evidence: 
 
Board report  
 
The Board report contains the notice of appeal and any submissions made by the 
owners/ applicants/ appellant, all the materials submitted by the Development Authority 
that pertain to the application, and any other submissions made by any other parties to 
the appeal. All the evidence of the Development Authority is contained in the Board 
report. 
 
Hearing  
 
The Board heard verbal submissions from the following: 
 
Olive Fast, co-owner of the subject property, in favour of the appeal; 
Christina Fast, the appellant, an applicant, and a co-owner of the subject property, in 
favour of the appeal; 
Daniel Fast, an applicant and a co-owner of the subject property, in favour of the 
appeal; and 
Allan Anderson representing the Crescent Heights Community Association, in 
opposition of the appeal. 
 
 
The Development Authority: 
 
The Development Authority did not make a verbal presentation to the Board. Prior to the 
hearing, the Development Authority, in response to the appeal, submitted additional 
factors, considerations and rationale for its decision, found on pages 31 and 32 of the 
Board report. 
 
 
In Favour of the Appeal: 
 
The Board heard verbal submissions from Mrs. Fast who spoke on behalf of herself and 
Christina Fast and Dan Fast. The Fasts presented a power point presentation and an 
email from the President of the Crescent Heights Community Association dated June 
07, 2012. Mrs. Fast stated the following in favour of the appeal: 
 

The Development Authority stated that:  
 

The lot width required is intended to maintain the 
communities’ character and ensure that there is adequate 
space provided for the individual needs of both dwelling 
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units, including outdoor amenity spaces and parking 
facilities. 

 
The lot width of the property is 25 feet wide (7.62 metres). The Bylaw 
stipulates that there be a minimum width of 9.0 metres. This is a 
deficiency of 14.7 percent in width. However, the appellants are aware 
that the Development Authority may approve a development permit for a 
permitted use where the proposed development does not comply with all 
of the applicable requirements and rules of the Land Use Bylaw. This area 
is zoned R-C2, where secondary suites are acceptable. In fact, the 
appellants have noticed several secondary suites in the neighbourhood on 
similar sized lots. Therefore, the appellants believe that this secondary 
suite on this size of lot is in keeping with the community’s character.  

 
The appellants received the following communication from the Crescent 
Heights Community Association President, which reinforced their 
impression of the community’s character: 

 
We know there are many suites in existing homes in our 
community that have been grandfathered under prior rules. 
We tend not to have a problem with such suites, provided no 
safety issues arise. Neither do we have issues with 
increased density in the community and we would generally 
favour bringing older suites into current compliance. Absent 
very unusual circumstances, I don’t think we would comment 
unfavorably on a proposal such as yours. 

 
Outdoor amenity space is available for both dwelling units. The front of the 
house can be designated for the main dwelling and the back of the house 
for the secondary suite. The size of the amenity space for the secondary 
suite is 8.6 square metres, falling well within the 7.5 square metres 
required by section 353 of Land Use Bylaw 1P2007. 
 
In the reasons for refusal the Development Authority also stated that:  

 
Parking is an extremely important factor in considering 
Secondary Suites, due to the negative impact the increase in 
vehicles and traffic has on an established residential 
neighbourhood where permit parking is already in place.  

 
The area at the back of the house is accessible via a gate and there is 
currently one parking space. Therefore, there is only a 50 percent 
variance on this issue, not a 100 percent issue as noted in the 
Development Authority’s reasons for refusal. 
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While there is no space for a second parking stall, the house is on a 
corner lot with 95 feet of curb space on one side and 20 feet of curb space 
at the front of the house, to provide parking for the Secondary Suite. This 
allows for adequate distance from the corner to ensure pedestrian traffic is 
not put in any danger. As mentioned by The City, there is currently permit 
parking in this area and it has been the appellants’ observations that only 
those individuals living at or visiting 1401 3 Street NW park in this space. 
 
The appellants request the Appeal Board to allow for a relaxation of both 
the size of the lot and the requirement for a designated parking stall on the 
property. 
 
Section 31 of the Land Use Bylaw states that the Development Authority 
may approve a development permit application for a permitted use where 
the proposed development does not comply with all of the applicable 
requirement and rules of that Bylaw if, in the opinion of the Development 
Authority: 

 
a) The proposed development would not unduly interfere 

with the amenities of the neighbourhood or materially 
interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of 
neighbouring properties; and 

b) The proposed development conforms with a use 
prescribed by this Bylaw for that land or building. 

 
The proposed development is not an alteration to a building, which has 
been in existence since 1911. The secondary suite is not a new addition to 
the building as it has been in existence for an unknown number of years. 
The appellants purchased the house in December of 2011 with an existing 
illegal secondary suite and tenant living there; a condition of that purchase 
was that the purchasers take on the existing tenant. The tenant was 
disgruntled with the previous owner and quickly created difficulties for the 
appellants resulting in the termination of her tenancy at the end of her 
lease. Following this notification, the tenant chose to complain to The City 
that the suite was too cold. It was only after several weeks of inspections 
that the appellants discovered there had never been a development permit 
taken out for the creation of a secondary suite. It is the appellants’ 
intention to ensure tenant safety and to abide by the laws as they 
understand them; therefore they have chosen to apply for a development 
permit. Christina Fast, who lives in the house, chose this neighbourhood 
to live in because of its proximity to the downtown core, its history, the 
character of this home, and its proximity to her work.  
 
The current tenant in the secondary suite chose this area because she fell 
in love with the suite, it was close to downtown and her work, and because 
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she would be able to function without a vehicle. The current situation 
allows her to walk to work, enjoy the area, and live in a suite that has a 
unique character seldom seen in newer homes (three levels in under 400 
square feet, with large windows on all four sides of the suite). 
 
The area is zoned R-C2. On September 19, 2011, City Council amended 
the Land Use Bylaw to provide that secondary suites be permitted uses in 
the R-C2 Land Use Designation Districts. 
 
As the Development Authority may consider a relaxation in the minimum 
required motor vehicle parking stalls when the test for a relaxation 
referenced in section 31 is satisfied and the size of the parcel presents 
practical difficulties in accommodating the requirements of this Bylaw, the 
appellants respectfully request that the Appeal Board rules in their favour 
and grants the appellants a development permit for this secondary suite. 

     
Upon questioning of the Board, the Fasts clarified the following points: 
 
 A tree fell on the home about a week prior to them taking possession of the home 

and they did make all the necessary repairs so there is a new roof and the driveway 
is now accessible.  

 Mr. Fast confirmed that the amenity space for the principal residence is located at 
front of the home. There is a small deck and several garden boxes located in the 
front yard; this area is completely fenced in front and the area is fenced in. To 
demonstrate this for the Board, Mr. Fast referenced the Real Property Report (RPR) 
which was prepared in 2011 when they bought the home. The RPR is slightly 
inaccurate as they have since enlarged the deck by approximately three feet and 
intend to extend this further in the future after the secondary suite issue has been 
resolved. Currently there is a small patio set on the deck and the four foot fence is 
located along the property line He further commented that the front yard is grassed 
and there is an existing tree located in the front yard but it is their intention to 
eventually remove it.   

 Christina Fast then stated that there are residents of the neighbourhood who use 
their front yard as their amenity spaces. She was unable to confirm whether these 
people used their front lawns because they had been designated as their main 
amenity space or if they simply preferred to make use of their front yards.  

 Ms. Fast also commented that this area only has permit on street parking. Her home 
has two designated on street parking passes which display the property address. 
They are able to parking anywhere within their zone, but they are typically able to 
park in front of their home. Some of the homes along 13 Avenue NW do have onsite 
parking, but there are others that only have on street parking.  

 Mrs. Fast further elaborated by stating that the parking pad for the subject site is 
accessed from 13 Avenue NW. There are currently two vehicles associated with the 
subject site: her daughter’s and her roommate. The tenant of the secondary suite 
does not currently have a vehicle. Mrs. Fast also stated that the parking pad could 
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be designated as the parking area for the secondary suite while the on street parking 
passes would be associated with the main residence.  

 There are other secondary suites existing in this neighbourhood but it is the 
appellants’ understanding that they are not legally existing. Mrs. Fast reiterated that 
it is their hope to legalize the subject suite so that it can be brought up to code. In 
fact, the appellants have received a conditional grant from The City of Calgary to do 
just that should they be able to obtain approval for the development permit.   

 Mrs. Fast referenced the Real Property Report and the decisions rendered plans to 
better explain the layout of the secondary suite for the Board.   

 
Mrs. Fast also took advantage of rebuttal by raising the following points in response to 
the arguments presented by the Community Association representative. 
 
 There are already a number of illegal secondary suites in this neighbourhood. The 

appellants feel that The City should want to see safe secondary suites in this 
community; this is exactly what they are trying to do. This is a beautiful community 
and they in no way want to detract from this. There are many individuals that cannot 
afford to buy their own homes but love this area and want to live there, yet by not 
allowing these secondary suites to gain legal status these people are forced to live in 
substandard conditions. This is the appellants’ attempt to change this and to set a 
precedent so that people can have legal and safe secondary suites in this beautiful 
neighbourhood.  
 
 

Opposed to the Appeal: 
 
The Board also heard submissions from Mr. Anderson on behalf of the Crescent 
Heights Community Association. Mr. Anderson raised the following points in opposition 
of the appeal:  
 
 The Community Association’s stance is that they do not support this type of 

application based on parking and lot size relaxations, therefore he was rather 
surprised to see the email submitted by the appellants that suggests otherwise. Mr. 
Anderson suggested that this email may have been taken slightly out of context.   

 Mr. Anderson confirmed that the use of front yards as amenity spaces is not 
uncommon in this area, but the Board should take into consideration that perhaps 
only one in five homes will do this.  

 There are always complaints in regards to parking for this area, but in his opinion, at 
this point, parking would not be their main concern in regards to the subject 
application. The Community Association is mainly concerned that this would set a 
precedent. There is a small cluster of homes that do not have lane access, and it is 
their concern that allowing this appeal would encourage more applications of this 
nature in the immediate area thereby creating parking issues in the neighbourhood.  
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Decision: 
 
In determining this appeal, the Board: 
 
 Complied with the provincial legislation and land use policies, applicable statutory 

plans and, subject to variation by the Board, The City of Calgary Land Use Bylaw 
1P2007, as amended, and all other relevant City of Calgary Bylaws; 

 Had regard to the subdivision and development regulations; and 
 Considered all the relevant planning evidence presented at the hearing, the 

arguments made and the circumstances and merits of the application. 
 
1. The appeal is denied and the decision of the Development Authority is upheld. 
 
2. A development permit shall not be issued. 
 
Reasons:  
 
1 Having considered the written, verbal, and photographic evidence submitted, the 
Board notes that the appeal pertains to a refusal by the Development Authority of a 
development permit application for a new secondary suite with a lot width and parking 
relaxation at 1401 3 Street NW. The property has a land use designation of Residential 
– Contextual One/Two Dwelling (R-C2) District pursuant to Land Use Bylaw 1P2007. 
 
2 The Development Authority refused the application primarily on the basis of narrow lot 
width and insufficient on-site parking. The lot width requirement is intended to maintain 
the communities’ character and ensure that there is adequate space provided for the 
individual needs of both dwelling units, including outdoor amenity spaces and parking 
facilities. Parking is an extremely important factor in considering secondary suites, due 
to the negative impact the increase in vehicles and traffic has on an established 
residential neighbourhood. This area of Crescent heights already has permit parking in 
place. The fact that the subject parcel is 14.7 percent deficient in width taxes its ability 
to adequately accommodate both of these requirements. In the opinion of the 
Development Authority, the proposed secondary suite cannot be supported. 
 
3 The applicant/appellant in their notice of appeal submitted that secondary suites are 
permitted uses in R-C2 land use designation Districts; that most of the residential lots in 
Crescent Heights are small and that the width of the appellants’ lot Is similar to the 
majority of homes in this area; that amenity space is available for both dwelling units by 
designating the front of the property for the main dwelling unit, and the rear yard for the 
proposed secondary suite. The size of the rear yard amenity space for the secondary 
suite is in accordance with the bylawed minimum. The on-site parking space in the rear 
yard can accommodate one vehicle and therefore the variance is only 50 percent, rather 
than 100 percent as noted by the Development Authority in its reasons for refusal. 
Because this property is a corner lot, there is sufficient space for on street parking of up 
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to five cars adjacent to this property, while ensuring adequate distance from the corner 
for pedestrian safety. Therefore, the appellants request bylaw relaxations for both the 
size of the lot and the on-site parking space, as they feel that the test as per section 
687(3)(d) of the Municipal Government Act has been met. 
 
4 The Board has particular regard to the following sections of Land Use Bylaw 1P2007 
including but not limited to: 
 
Section 28(1) states: 
 

Permitted Uses That Meet All Requirements 
 
28        (1) Where a development permit application is for a permitted use 

in a building or on a parcel and the proposed development 
conforms to all of the applicable requirements and rules of this 
Bylaw, the Development Authority must approve the application 
and issue the development permit. 

 
Section 30 states:  
 

Permitted Uses That Do Not Meet All Requirements 
 
30  Where a development permit application is for a permitted use in a 

building or on a parcel and the proposed development does not 
conform to all of the applicable requirements and rules of this Bylaw, the 
Development Authority may:  
 
(a) refuse to approve the development permit application; or 

 
(b) approve the development permit application and grant a 

relaxation of the requirement or rule to which the proposed 
use does not conform. 

 
Section 31 states:  
 

Test for a Relaxation 
 
31 The Development Authority may approve a development permit 

application for a permitted use where the proposed development does 
not comply with all of the applicable requirements and rules of this 
Bylaw if, in the opinion of the Development Authority:  
 
(a) the proposed development would not unduly interfere with the 

amenities of the neighbourhood or materially interfere with or 
affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring properties; 
and  
 

(b) the proposed development conforms with a use prescribed 
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by this Bylaw for that land or building. 
 
 
Section 116 states: 
 

General Rules 
 
116  All motor vehicle parking stalls, visitor parking stalls, bicycle 

parking stalls and loading stalls required by this Bylaw for a 
development must be located on the same parcel as the development. 

 
 
Section 295 states: 
 

295   “Secondary Suite” 
 
  (a)   means a use where a second, self-contained Dwelling Unit  
   is located within a Contextual Single Detached Dwelling or  
   Single Detached Dwelling; 
 
  (b)  […] 
   
  (c)   requires a minimum of 1.0 motor vehicle parking stalls; and 
 
  (d) […] 
 
 
Section 305 states: 
 
 305 “Single Detached Dwelling” 
 
  (a)  means a building which contains only one Dwelling Unit and may  
   include a Secondary Suite, Secondary Suite – Detached Garage or  
   Secondary Suite – Detached Garden in Districts with allow those uses,  
   but does not include a Manufactured Home; 
 
  (b)  […] 
 
  (c) requires a minimum of 1.0 motor vehicle parking stalls per Dwelling  
   Unit; and 
 
  (d) […] 
 
 
Section 429 states: 

 
Parcel Width 
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429  The minimum parcel width is: 
 
(a)  […] 
 
(a.1)  9.0 metres for a parcel containing a Secondary Suite; 
 
(b)– (d) […] 
 
 

Section 443 states: 
 
Motor Vehicle Parking Stalls 
 
443  The minimum number of motor vehicle parking stalls for each Contextual  

  Single Detached Dwelling, Duplex Dwelling, Semi-detached dwelling and  
  Single Detached Dwelling is 2.0 stalls per Dwelling Unit where: 

 
(a)  the parcel width isles than 9.0 metres and the parcel is part of a plan of  

  subdivision approved after September 7, 1982, or 
 
(b)  the area of the parcel is less than 270.0 square metres and the parcel is  

  part of a plan of subdivision approved after September 7, 1982. 
 
Section 425 (1)(f.1) lists “Secondary Suite” as a permitted use in the R-C2 District. 
 
5 The Board notes that the properties in the Crescent Heights community, being one of 
the older communities in the city, were likely subdivided prior to 1982. Therefore, the 
Board finds that section 443 of Land Use Bylaw 1P2007, which requires two parking 
stalls per dwelling unit, does not apply in this case. 
 
6 The application requires the following relaxations:  
 

(a) With regard to parking, a relaxation is required of sections 295(c) and 305(c) of 
Land Use Bylaw 1P2007, which require one motor vehicle parking stall per 
secondary suite and per dwelling unit respectively. There is one parking space 
on-site, presumably for the primary dwelling unit. There is therefore a deficiency 
of one required parking stall for the proposed development, which is a 100 
percent relaxation of the parking stall requirement for the proposed development; 
and   
 

(b) A relaxation of section 429 of the Bylaw is required of 1.33 metres or 14.7 
percent regarding minimum parcel width. 

 
7 The application is for a new secondary suite attached to an existing older single 
detached dwelling. The Board notes that the proposed use and development in question 
is a permitted use in the subject district that governs the subject property.  However, the 
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development does not conform to Land Use Bylaw 1P200, as it requires two relaxations 
of the provisions of the Land Use Bylaw.  
 
8 The Board acknowledges the written and oral submissions including but not limited to 
the appellant/ applicant and interested/ affected parties, as well as letters and 
correspondence received regarding the application and appeal. 
 
9 The Board considered the appellant’s arguments in support of the application but for 
the reasons that follow finds the arguments not compelling and lacking in planning 
merits.  
 
10 Pursuant to section 30 of Land Use Bylaw 1P2007, where a development permit 
application is for a permitted use in a building or on a parcel and the proposed 
development does not conform to all of the applicable requirements and rules of this 
Bylaw, the Development Authority may: (a) refuse to approve the development permit 
application; or (b) approve the development permit application and grant a relaxation of 
the requirement or rule to which the proposed use does not conform. 
 
11 The Board finds that the required Bylaw relaxations for the proposed development, in 
terms of size and nature, are significant. 
 
12 The Board takes into account that Council expressly and purposively in Land Use 
Bylaw 1P2007 stipulated a minimum parcel width of 9.0 metres for the use of 
“Secondary Suite”. Having regard to the context and scheme of Land Use Bylaw 
1P2007, and its operations, the intent of the Land Use Bylaw clearly is to deem the 
location of a secondary suite on a parcel with a parcel width under 9.0 metres, from a 
planning perspective, as not being appropriate.  
 
13 The Board agrees with the Development Authority that the relaxations for the 
development, in particular the minimum parcel width, are excessive in this case. The 
Land Use Bylaw in setting the minimum parcel sizes determined that a parcel, which 
does not meet these dimensions, is not suitable for a secondary suite. The minimum lot 
width in the Bylaw is intended to ensure that a parcel can sustain higher density in 
terms of meeting all requirements of the Bylaw including but not limited to providing 
sufficient amenity space for all the uses on the property.  
 
14 Regarding parcel width and amenity space, the Board notes the following: Because 
of the narrow width of the lot and the orientation of the house on the property, the 
private amenity spaces for the primary dwelling unit and the proposed secondary suite 
would, by necessity, have to be located on completely different parts of the property. 
The appellant explained that the designated private amenity space for the secondary 
suite would be at the rear of the subject property, adjacent to 13 Avenue NW, and that 
the designated private amenity space for the primary dwelling unit would be located in 
the front yard of the property adjacent to 3 Street NW. Upon questioning, the appellant 
estimated the locations of other properties in the immediate area, of which the front 
yards are used as private amenity spaces, because she has seen people gardening or 
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using patios located in those front yards. However, no evidence was presented to 
confirm whether any those properties have private amenity spaces designated in the 
front yards because of secondary suites on the properties or for any other reason. In the 
Board’s opinion, because people are observed using or recreating in their front yards, it 
does not necessarily mean that those areas are designated private amenity spaces to 
the exclusion of any other portions of those respective properties. Therefore, the Board 
places no weight on the appellant’s assertion that there are other examples in the 
immediate area of private amenity spaces designated in the front yards of properties. 
 
15 Additionally, upon questioning, the appellant described the private amenity space in 
the front yard that would be designated for the primary dwelling unit, but they provided 
no photographs or accurate diagrams of the space. The Real Property Report that was 
provided as part of the decision rendered plans is dated December 2011 and, as the 
appellants explained, a number of additions and changes have been made to the 
property since that date, including an extended front deck, additional planter boxes in 
the front yard, which are not indicated on the diagram, and changes to the entrance of 
the secondary suite. Therefore, in the Board’s opinion, the decision rendered site plan is 
not reflective of the true or current situation, and insufficient information therefore exists 
regarding the actual layout of the house on the property and its features. 
 
16 Furthermore, in the Board’s opinion, designating the front yard of the subject 
property as private amenity space for the primary dwelling unit appears to be a “last 
ditch effort” to retrofit the situation and to create a primary private amenity space where 
there was not one before. Insufficient evidence was presented to explain how this 
proposed primary amenity space would be integrated into the layout of the house or 
how it would be integrated into the streetscape of this established neighbourhood. Nor 
was any evidence presented of any sort of pattern of designated private amenity spaces 
along the street or in the immediate vicinity in the neighbourhood. In the Board’s view, 
designated private amenity spaces in the front yards of properties should be designed 
thoughtfully and integrated appropriately so as to be sensitive with the surrounding 
properties and within the local context. 
 
17 The Board further notes that the appellant confirmed that the designated private 
amenity space for the proposed secondary suite would be located in the same place on 
the property as the only on-site parking space. The Board finds that this type of “double 
use” of the space on the property is contrary to the intent of the Bylaw, which sets clear 
requirements for distinct and separate aspects and features of developments. The 
appellant also confirmed that the owner parks their vehicle on-site and that the current 
tenant has no vehicle. In the Board’s view, this leads to a conflict of use between the 
parking space for the primary dwelling and the designated private amenity space for the 
proposed secondary suite being located in the same place. 
 
18 Regarding the insufficient amount of on-site parking, the Board notes the following: 
there is a total of only one on-site parking space for both the principle dwelling and the 
proposed secondary suite. Although the appellant explained that there appears to be an 
abundance of on-street parking that would be available to residents of both the primary 
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dwelling and the secondary suite, the Board notes that this area of Crescent Heights 
has instituted permitted parking which is available to any resident within the permitted 
area of the community. This contrasts with the appellant’s apparent assumption that on-
street parking immediately in front of their property is reserved for the exclusive use of 
the residents of that property. As noted in section 116 of the Bylaw, required parking 
must be contained on the same parcel as the development. Furthermore, in the Board’s 
opinion, due to the fact that the Crescent Heights community has permitted parking in 
this area, it is reasonable to conclude that parking issues in the area must be of 
sufficient concern that warranted its imposition. 
 
19 The Board further notes from map evidence that a number of properties in the 
immediate area, especially in the block across 13 Avenue NW, south of the subject 
property, do not have lane access. As a result, on-street parking would undoubtedly be 
a key factor to those properties. Consequently, the Board finds that relying on on-street 
parking to accommodate otherwise required on-site parking at the subject location is not 
a suitable option. 
 
20 While the appellant presented an excerpt from an email (page 51 of the Board’s 
report), from an individual apparently associated with the Crescent Heights community 
association, which appears to support the proposed development, the Board places 
greater weight on the statements and testimony of Mr. Allan Anderson, who was 
confirmed to be an authorized representative of the Crescent Heights community 
association, and who confirmed that the community association’s position is to not 
support any relaxations for secondary suites, especially with regard to lot width, amenity 
spaces and parking. In addition to Mr. Anderson’s comments, the Board also notes an 
email on page 16 of the Board’s report, from Darlene Jones, who also claims to 
represent the Crescent Heights community association, also opposing the subject 
secondary suite. 
 
21 While the Board finds it commendable that the appellant is endeavoring to bring an 
existing secondary suite into full compliance in an effort to set a positive example for 
other secondary suite owners in the area, the fact remains that secondary suites, 
especially where they are a permitted use, need to be an appropriate development for 
the property in question, and that any required relaxations must be in accordance with 
the Bylaw and the Municipal Government Act.  
 
22 The Board finds that the required relaxations for the development do not meet the 
criteria of section 687(3)(d) of the Municipal Government Act. In the Board’s opinion, 
having regard to all the evidence and aforementioned factors, the proposed 
development, and required relaxations, have a negative impact on the adjacent 
properties and the immediate neighbourhood.   
 
23 Accordingly, pursuant to section 687(3)(d) of the Municipal Government Act, the 
Board finds that the proposed development would unduly interfere with the amenities of 
the neighbourhood, or materially interfere with or affect the use or enjoyment of 
neighbouring parcels of land.   
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24 Having regard to the evidence and aforementioned factors, the Board finds that the 
minimum parcel dimension rule of the Bylaw should prevail in this instance.     
 
25 Having regard to the merits of the application, or lack thereof, and taking into 
consideration the impact of the proposed development on the neighbourhood and the 
neighbouring properties and sound planning considerations, the Board finds that the 
proposed development in this case is not appropriate for the subject parcel.   
 
26 In reviewing and weighing all the evidence, the Board therefore finds that the 
proposed development does not warrant approval.  
 
27 For the above reasons the Board denies the appeal and upholds the decision of the 
Development Authority. 
 
28 A development permit shall not be issued.  
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Meg Bures, Presiding Officer 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
 
 
Issued on this 14th day of September, 2012  


